Village of Yellow Springs, Ohio Resolution 2016-62

Proclaiming Sunday, December 11, 2016 as Central Chapel AME Church Day in the Village of Yellow Springs, Ohio

WHEREAS, Village Council desires to recognize the long history and deep significance of Central Chapel AME Church to the Village of Yellow Springs; and

WHEREAS, Village Council wishes to congratulate Central Chapel AME Church on its many significant contributions to the entire community; and

WHEREAS, because Central Chapel AME Churchos life in the Village has enabled citizens to access a wide variety of spiritual community events; and

WHEREAS, Village Council celebrates the 150 years of Central Chapel AME Churchøs existence; and

WHEREAS, Village Council desires to recognize the dedication and excellent work performed by Central Chapel AME Church;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by Council for the Village of Yellow Springs, Ohio that:

<u>Section 1</u>. Sunday, December 11, 2016 is hereby declared to be **Central Chapel AME Church Day in the Village of Yellow Springs.**

<u>Section 2</u>. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon adoption.

Signed:			
Karen Wintrow, Pres	sident of Council		
Passed: December 5, 2016			
Attest: Judy Kintner, Clerk of			
Roll Call:			
Karen WintrowY_	Brian Housh_Y	Gerald Simms_Y	
Marianne MacQueen Y		Judith Hemnfling Y	